## ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT \*PUBLIC HEARING\*

THE ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY GIVES NOTICE THAT IT WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 20, 2016, AT OLD CITY MARKET LOCATED AT 131 W. BELLEVUE STREET, OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA.

THE HEARING IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF RECEIVING ANY AND ALL OBJECTIONS FROM THE GENERAL PUBLIC IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING:

## 5:45 PM ORDINANCE NO. 012 OF 2015

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ST. LANDRY PARISH GOVERNMENT, that:

WHEREAS, Any Councilmember seeking reimbursement for documented and reasonable expenses shall submit documentation of said expenses to the Parish President.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Council of the Parish of St. Landry, that:

1) Members seeking reimbursement for expenses related to their performance of their official duties as Council Members shall first be submitted and approved by the Parish President

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from after its passage and approval.

BY ORDER OF ST. LANDRY PARISH COUNCIL

Laycie Alfred, Council Clerk St. Landry Parish Council P.O. Drawer 100, Opelousas, LA 70570 Telephone Number: 337-942-6863

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact <u>Laycie Alfred or Mona Courville</u> at 337-942-6863 describing the assistance that is necessary